*Corresponding author.
1944-3994 / 1944-3986 © 2017 Desalination Publications.  All rights reserved.
Desalination and Water Treatment
doi:10.5004/dwt.2017.20216
66 (2017) 309–319
March
The effects of acidic functional groups and particle size of biochar

(m2 g)
PV
(cm3 g–1)
CEC
(cmolc kg–1)
Carboxylic
(cmolH+ kg–1)
Phenolic
(cmolH+
kg–1)
Lactone
(cmolH+
kg–1)
Total
(cmolH+ kg–1)
>2.83 RHB2.83 34 3 0.018 21 17 12 11 39
2–2.83 RHB2 35 5 0.019 22 17 14 9 40
1–2 RHBB1 39 8 0.020 23 17 12 13 42
0.25–1 RHB0.25 45 10 0.022 25 22 14 11 45
0.053–0.25 RHB0.053 32 13 0.023 20 15 13 9 37
0.000045–0.053 RHB0.000045 30 17 0.026 18 13 10 11 34
A.W. Samsuri et al. / Desalination and Water Treatment 66 (2017) 309–319 313
(0.018 cm3 g–1) and EFBB0.000045 had highest the PV (0.026
cm3 g–1). However, there was no specific trend in total acidic
functional groups of RHB with particle size class. The
RHB0.025 had the highest total acidic functional groups
(45cmolH+ kg–1) and RHB0.000045 had the lowest total
acidic functional groups (34 cmolH+ kg–1). Similarly, there
was no specific trend for the CEC of RHB with particle size
class. The RHB0.025 had highest the CEC (25 cmolc kg–1)
and RHB0.000045 had the lowest total acidic functional
groups (18 cmolc kg–1).
In general, for a similar particle size class the SA and
PV of RHB are higher than the SA and PV of EFBB. The SA